

No. 15-65

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN LIZCANO,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON
INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES (AAIDD), AND THE ARC OF
THE UNITED STATES, IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES W. ELLIS
Counsel of Record
ANN M. DELPHA
CAROL M. SUZUKI
APRIL LAND
1117 Stanford, N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87131
(505) 277-2146
ellis@law.unm.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE CLINICAL REQUIREMENT OF
ADAPTIVE DEFICITS..... 5

II. TEXAS HAS ALTERED THE ACCEPTED
CLINICAL DEFINITION OF ADAPTIVE
BEHAVIOR WITH ITS OWN LIST OF
STEREOTYPES ABOUT PEOPLE WITH
INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY..... 16

III. ADHERING TO SCIENTIFIC PRINCIPLES
OF ADAPTIVE BEHAVIOR DEFICITS IS
JUST AS ESSENTIAL AS COMPLIANCE
WITH THE INTELLECTUAL
FUNCTIONING REQUIREMENT..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	10, 18
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	16
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Act of May 22, 1929, No. 281, § 1, 1929 Mich. Pub. Acts 689.....	13
---	----

Other Authorities

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>User’s Guide: Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (2012)	13, 18

American Association on Mental Deficiency, <i>Classification in Mental Retardation</i> (rev. 1983).....	7
American Association on Mental Deficiency, <i>Manual on Terminology and Classification in Mental Retardation</i> (rev. 1973)	7
American Association on Mental Deficiency, <i>A Manual on Terminology and Classification in Mental Retardation</i> (2d ed. 1961).....	5, 7
American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (10th ed. 2002).....	10
American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (9th ed. 1992).....	7, 10
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013)	6, 7, 8
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (3d ed. rev. 1987).....	7

American Psychological Association, <i>Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct</i> , 57 Am. Psychologist 1060 (2002).....	19
American Psychological Association, <i>Manual of Diagnosis and Professional Practice in Mental Retardation</i> (John W. Jacobson & James A. Mulick eds., 1996)	7
American Psychological Association, <i>Specialty Guidelines for Forensic Psychology</i> , 68 Am. Psychologist 7 (2013)	18
Anastasi, Anne & Susana Urbina, <i>Psychological Testing</i> (7th ed. 1997).....	6
Boccaccini, Marcus T., John W. Clark, Lisa Kan, Beth Caillouet & Ramona M. Noland, <i>Jury Pool Members' Beliefs About the Relation Between Potential Impairments in Functioning and Mental Retardation: Implications for Atkins-Type Cases</i> , 34 Law & Psychol. Rev. 1 (2010)	14
Borthwick-Duffy, Sharon A., <i>Adaptive Behavior</i> , in <i>Handbook of Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities</i> 279 (John W. Jacobson, James A. Mulick & Johannes Rojahn eds., 2007)	8

- Everington, Caroline, *Challenges of Conveying Intellectual Disabilities to Judge and Jury*, 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 467 (2014)..... 11, 17
- Everington, Caroline & Denis W. Keyes, *Diagnosing Mental Retardation in Criminal Proceedings: The Critical Importance of Documenting Adaptive Behavior*, 8 The Forensic Examiner, July/August 1999, at 31..... 10
- Greenspan, Stephen, *The Briseno Factors*, in *The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability* 219 (Edward A. Polloway ed., 2015)..... 14, 17, 18
- Kersh, Joanne, *Attitudes About People with Intellectual Disabilities: Current Status and New Directions*, in 41 *International Review of Research in Developmental Disabilities* 199 (Robert M. Hodapp ed., 2011)..... 14
- Lyon, Andrea D., *But He Doesn't Look Retarded: Capital Jury Selection for the Mentally Retarded Client Not Excluded After Atkins v. Virginia*, 57 DePaul L. Rev. 701 (2008) 14
- Macvaugh, Gilbert S., III & Mark D. Cunningham, *Atkins v. Virginia: Implications and Recommendations for Forensic Practice*, 37 J. Psychiatry & L. 131 (2009) 14, 17, 18

Mank, David, <i>Employment</i> , in <i>Handbook of Developmental Disabilities</i> 390 (Samuel L. Odom et al. eds., 2007).....	15
Nihira, Kazuo, <i>Adaptive Behavior: A Historical Overview</i> , in <i>Adaptive Behavior and Its Measurement: Implications for the Field of Mental Retardation</i> 7 (Robert L. Schalock ed., 1999)	5
Olley, J. Gregory, <i>Adaptive Behavior Instruments</i> , in <i>The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability</i> 187 (Edward A. Polloway ed., 2015).....	8
Olley, J. Gregory, <i>The Death Penalty, the Courts, and Intellectual Disabilities</i> , in <i>The Handbook of High-Risk Challenging Behaviors in People with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities</i> 229 (James K. Luiselli ed., 2012).....	10, 11, 13
Reschly, Daniel J., <i>Documenting the Developmental Origins of Mild Mental Retardation</i> , 16 <i>Applied Neuropsychology</i> 124 (2009)	7, 14, 15
Schalock, Robert L. & Ruth Luckasson, <i>Clinical Judgment</i> (2d ed. 2014)	15, 19

- Siperstein, Gary N. & Melissa A. Collins,
Intellectual Disability, in *The Death
 Penalty and Intellectual Disability* 21
 (Edward A. Polloway ed., 2015) 15
- Snell, Martha E. & Ruth Luckasson et al.,
*Characteristics and Needs of People
 with Intellectual Disability Who Have
 Higher IQs*, 47 *Intellectual &
 Developmental Disabilities* 220 (2009)..... 10, 13, 15
- Stancliffe, Roger J. & K. Charlie Lakin,
Independent Living, in *Handbook
 of Developmental Disabilities* 429
 (Samuel L. Odom et al. eds., 2007) 15
- Tassé, Marc J., *Adaptive Behavior
 Assessment and the Diagnosis of
 Mental Retardation in Capital Cases*,
 16 *Applied Neuropsychology* 114 (2009) 12
- Tassé, Marc J., Robert L. Schalock,
 Giulia Balboni, Hank Bersani, Jr.,
 Sharon A. Borthwick-Duffy, Scott
 Spreat, David Thissen, Keith F.
 Widaman & Dalun Zhang, *The
 Construct of Adaptive Behavior:
 Its Conceptualization, Measurement,
 and Use in the Field of Intellectual
 Disability*, 117 *Am. J. on Intellectual
 & Developmental Disabilities* 291 (2012)..... 8

Trent, James W., Jr., <i>Inventing the Feeble Mind: A History of Mental Retardation in the United States</i> (1994)	13
Wehmeyer, Michael L. & Susan B. Palmer, <i>Adult Outcomes for Students with Cognitive Disabilities Three-Years After High School: The Impact of Self-Determination, 38 Education & Training in Developmental Disabilities</i> 131 (2003).....	15
Widaman, Keith F. & Kevin S. McGrew, <i>The Structure of Adaptive Behavior</i> , in <i>Manual of Diagnosis and Professional Practice in Mental Retardation</i> 97 (John W. Jacobson & James A. Mulick eds., 1996)	6
